AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A WATER PURCHASE CONTRACT WITH THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF STE. GENEVIEVE COUNTY MISSOURI, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CLERK OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI TO EXECUTE SAID CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of St. Mary, Missouri has determined the City has an inadequate source of potable water for its future distribution needs and has approved a project and obtained funding to upgrade its water system including the purchase of water from the Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Ste. Genevieve County, Missouri, and

Whereas, The City Council and the Board for Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Ste. Genevieve County, Missouri have negotiated a contract for the purchase of water for the City, a copy of which is attached hereto, and

Whereas, The City Council deems it is in the best interest of the City to enter into said contract for the supply of potable water.

Now, therefore,

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The attached Water Purchase Contract with the Public Water Supply District No. 1 of Ste. Genevieve County, Missouri is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and Clerk of the City of St. Mary are authorized and instructed to execute the attached contract, including duplicates and counterparts, on behalf of the City of St. Mary.

**SECTION 3:** The invalidity of any section, clause, sentence, or provision of this ordinance shall no affect the validity of any other part of this ordinance which can be given effect without such invalid part of parts.

DATE OF 1<sup>ST</sup> READING AUGUST 31<sup>ST</sup> 2009 DATE OF 2<sup>ND</sup> READING AUGUST 31<sup>ST</sup> 2009

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 31<sup>ST</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2009 BY A ROLL CALL VOTE OF THE ST. MARY BOARD OF ALDERMEN AS FOLLOWS

## FIRST VOTE:

Roll Call:	Ave	Nav	A la 24 a in
Alderman Bequette	X	11ay	<u>Abstain</u>
Alderman Gerardot	X		
Alderman Stokes	X		
Alderman Bovey	X		
	· <del>-</del>		

SECOND VOTE:

Roll Call: Alderman Bequette Alderman Gerardot Alderman Stokes Alderman Bovey	Aye X X X X X	<u>Nay</u> Abstai	<u>n</u>

Passed and approved this the  $31^{\text{ST}}$  day of August, 2009

ATTEST:

I, Jason N. Martin, Clerk of the City of St. Mary, Missouri, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was duly passed and adopted by the Board of Aldermen at a special meeting so convened on this the 31<sup>st</sup> day of August, 2009.

CITY CLERK I SON X. MART